

Case Nos. 23-5300/23-5301

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ZILLOW, INC.

Intervenor-Defendant – Appellee (23-5300)
Plaintiff - Cross-Appellant (23-5301)

KENTUCKY PRESS ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.

Intervenors-Plaintiffs – Appellants (23-5300)
Intervenors-Plaintiffs – Cross-Appellees (23-5301)

vs.

THOMAS B. MILLER, et al.

Intervenors-Defendants – Appellees (23-5300)
Defendants-Cross - Appellees (23-5301)

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky, Case No. 3:19-cv-00049**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT ZILLOW, INC.

John C. Greiner (0005551)
Darren W. Ford (0086449)
FARUKI PLL
201 East Fifth Street, Suite 1420
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Telephone: (513) 632-0315
Telecopier: (513) 632-0319
Email: jgreiner@ficlaw.com
dford@ficlaw.com
*Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-
Appellant Zillow, Inc.*

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a), Appellee/Cross-Appellant Zillow, Inc. states that 100% of its stock is owned by MFTB Holdco, Inc. Zillow Group, Inc., a publicly traded corporation, owns 100% of MFTB Holdco, Inc.'s stock.

Dated: August 2, 2023

/s/ Darren W. Ford
John C. Greiner (0005551)
Darren W. Ford (0086449)
FARUKI PLL
201 East Fifth Street, Suite 1420
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Telephone: (513) 632-0315
Telecopier: (513) 632-0319
Email: jgreiner@ficlaw.com
dford@ficlaw.com
Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant Zillow, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT vii

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE
JURISDICTION viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. The Parties..... 1

 B. Zillow's Business 2

 C. The Commercial Purpose Fee Statutes 3

 D. Zillow's ORA Requests..... 7

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 17

 I. Standard of Review 17

 II. The district court erred as a matter of law in holding that the
commercial/noncommercial purpose distinction drawn by the
Commercial Purpose Fee Statutes did not implicate First
Amendment scrutiny. 17

 A. The commercial/noncommercial purpose distinction
implicates First Amendment scrutiny. 17

 B. Intervenors' arguments in defense of the Commercial
Purpose Fee Statutes' constitutionality are meritless. 22

 1. The cases relied upon by Intervenors to challenge
the district court's holding do not control this case. 22

2.	The Commercial Purpose Fee Statutes are not a "subsidy."	24
3.	The definition of "commercial purpose" is a speaker-based distinction implicating First Amendment scrutiny.....	27
III.	The district court erred as a matter of law in holding that the commercial/noncommercial purpose distinction drawn by the Commercial Purpose Fee Statutes did not burden a fundamental right for purposes of the Equal Protection Clause.	29
IV.	The district court erred as a matter of law in severing the newspaper exception of KRS § 61.870(4)(b)(1) from the definition of "commercial purpose" after having found that aspect of the definition unconstitutional, instead of enjoining enforcement of the Commercial Purpose Fee Statutes as a whole.	31
V.	The Court may also grant Zillow relief on its as-applied challenge to the Commercial Purpose Fee Statutes, which the district court did not address.	35
	CONCLUSION	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
	ADDENDUM – DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock, 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....15, 33

Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Com., 488 U.S. 336 (1989)29, 30

Amelkin v. McClure, 330 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2003)22, 27

Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants, Inc., 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)27

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y., 447 U.S. 557
(1980).....35

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)27

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advertising of Austin, LLC, 142 S. Ct. 1464
(2022).....26, 28

Eubanks v. Stengel, 28 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (W.D. Ky. 1998)31

Eubanks v. Wilkinson, 937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991).....15, 30, 31, 33

FCC v. League of Women Voters, 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....35

Int'l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy, Michigan, 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020).....15, 27

Kutchinski v. Freeland Cmty. Sch. Dist., 69 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2023).....16

Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting & Publ'g Corp., 528 U.S. 32
(1999).....14, 17, 18

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)35

Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Ward, 470 U.S. 869 (1985)29

Nat'l Advert. Co. v. Town of Niagara, 942 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991)31

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)15, 27

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)14, 18, 19, 22, 27

Women's Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich, 130 F.3d 187

(6th Cir. 1997)35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV*passim*

STATUTES; RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 252

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5616

KRS § 61.870*passim*

KRS § 61.87115, 32, 33

KRS § 61.874*passim*

KRS § 61.87456, 7

KRS § 133.0473, 4, 5
